

**NANDED DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NED-E-05-2026-27

**Closing Date/Time:** 07/07/2026 15:00

**Sr.DEE/M/NED** acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **NED-E-05-2026-27** Closing Date/Time 07/07/2026 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

**1. NIT HEADER**

<b>Name of Work</b>	1)Proposed interlocking of LC 155 at km. 901/6-7 between Bolda - Sirli station in PAU-AK section in Nanded Division- Electrical Arrangements. 2)Proposed interlocking of LC No. 33 between ADB-PMKT and LC 74 between BDU-Jalna stations over Nanded Division- Electrical Arrangements.		
<b>Bidding type</b>	Normal Tender		
<b>Tender Type</b>	Open	<b>Bidding System</b>	Single Packet System
<b>Tender Closing Date Time</b>	07/07/2026 15:00	<b>Date Time Of Uploading Tender</b>	15/06/2026 20:08
<b>Pre-Bid Conference Required</b>	No	<b>Pre-Bid Conference Date Time</b>	Not Applicable
<b>Advertised Value</b>	4005057.00	<b>Tendering Section</b>	DRAWING
<b>Bidding Style</b>	Single Rate for Tender	<b>Bidding Unit</b>	Above/Below/Par
<b>Earnest Money (Rs.)</b>	80100.00	<b>Validity of Offer ( Days)</b>	60
<b>Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)</b>	0.00	<b>Period of Completion</b>	12 Months
<b>Contract Type</b>	Works - General	<b>Contract Category</b>	Expenditure
<b>Bidding Start Date</b>	23/06/2026		
<b>Are JV allowed to bid</b>	No	<b>Number of JV Member Allowed</b>	0
<b>Are Consortium allowed to bid</b>	No	<b>Number of Consortium Member Allowed</b>	0
<b>Ranking Order For Bids</b>	Lowest to Highest	<b>Expenditure Type</b>	Capital (Works)

**2. SCHEDULE**

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule</b> ( ) A-Proposed interlocking of LC 155 at km. 901/6-7 between Bolda - Sirli station in PAU-AK section in Nanded Division- Electrical Arrangements.							1613897.00	
1	1	18.00	Each	414.00	7452.00	AT Par	7452.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and fixing of 20 W LED Tube Light fittings Make:Havells/Syska/Crompton/Bajaj/Surya/or similar							
2	2	4.00	Numbers	2654.00	10616.00	AT Par	10616.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and fixing of 28W 1200mm BLDC Ceiling Fan, BEE 5 star rated with remote control and all connected accessories conforming to class 1 of IS:374/1979 with amdts 1 to 6 including labor charges. Make:Havells/ CG/Bajaj/Orient/Atomberg or similar							
3	3	2.00	Numbers	2426.00	4852.00	AT Par	4852.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and fixing of Ventilating Fans (Exhaust fan) of 4 pole 300 mm sweep size with metallic body with capacitor conforming to IS No.2312/67 (Reaffirmed 2005) complete with louver and all connected accessories. Make: Havells/CG/Bajaj/ Khaitan or similar							
4	4	4.00	Numbers	14037.00	56148.00	AT Par	56148.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Providing & erecting 5 m high (clear height) galvanized OCTAGONAL pole with foundation bolts having bottom of 130 mm A/F, top 70mm A/F on provided foundation as per specification							
5	5	4.00	Each	3304.00	13216.00	AT Par	13216.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Providing & casting of M-20 grade reinforced cement concrete (RCC) foundation suitable for 3m to 5m high octagonal/conical G.I.pole considering the safe soil bearing capacity at site as 10 T/sq m at 1.5m depth including supply of steel,concrete,excavation and fixing provided nut bolts with the help of template as per design in an approved manner.							
6	6	4.00	Each	876.00	3504.00	AT Par	3504.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supplying and erecting Street light bracket for erection of Single fitting made from 40 mm. dia 'B' class G.I. pipe 1.0 min length along with pole cap of 300 mm length 100 mm dia duly welded as per specification							
7	7	4.00	Set	401.00	1604.00	AT Par	1604.00	

**NANDED DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NED-E-05-2026-27

**Closing Date/Time:** 07/07/2026 15:00

8	8	11.00	Numbers	326.00	3586.00	AT Par	3586.00		<b>Description:-</b> Service connection to the fitting from the junction box of 5 mtrs Octagonal pole by means of PVC insulated copper conductor of 3 core 1.5 sq mm with necessary lugs at the junction box and necessary termination at the lumininaire complete
									<b>Description:-</b> Supplying and erecting unbreakable concealed type modular switch box with double mounting plate for 6 module duly erected flush to wall with required chiseling and finishing with cement mortar / POP as per required to match the background in an approved manner. Make: Legrand/ Havells/GM/Indoasian or similar
9	9	14.00	Numbers	181.00	2534.00	AT Par	2534.00		<b>Description:-</b> Supply and erection of modular type 3 pin 16A multi socket with safety shutter ISI mark approved make duly erected on provided plate and box with wiring connections complete. Make:Legrand/Havells/GM/Indoasian or similar
									<b>Description:-</b> Supply and erection of modular type switch 16A ISI mark approved make duly erected on provided plate and box with wiring connections complete. Make:Legrand/Havells/GM/Indoasian or similar
10	10	14.00	Numbers	103.00	1442.00	AT Par	1442.00		<b>Description:-</b> Supply and erection of modular type 5 pin 6A multi socket with safety shutter ISI mark approved make duly erected on provided plate and box with wiring connections complete. Make: Legrand/Havells/GM/Indoasian or similar
									<b>Description:-</b> Supply and erection of modular type switch 6/10A ISI mark approved make duly erected on provided plate and box with wiring connections complete. Make:Legrand/Havells/ GM/Indoasian or similar
11	11	9.00	Numbers	137.00	1233.00	AT Par	1233.00		<b>Description:-</b> Supplying and erecting single pole and neutral distribution board (SPNDB), with 2ways for incoming and 10 ways (10 poles) for outgoing SP MCBs, with door, 1.2 mm thickness surface / flush mounted, IP 43 Protection on iron / GI frame as per specification no. SW-SWR/MCBDB Make:Legrand/Havells/L&T/INDOASIAN or similar
									<b>Description:-</b> Supply, erection and marking DP MCB 16-32A, 10 kA B-series in provided distribution board as per specification No. SW-SWR/MCBMake: Legrand/Havells/ L&T//INDOASIAN or similar
12	12	8.00	Numbers	545.00	4360.00	AT Par	4360.00		<b>Description:-</b> Supply and laying of ISI marked 4 core 16 sqmm cross linked polyethylene (XLPE) insulated LT UG cable, PVC outer sheathed,armored with galvanized round steel wire or steel strip and with Aluminium conductor suitable for rated voltage at 1100 volts grade and conforming to IS:7098 (Part-1)/1988 with amdt. no.1,2 & 3 (reaffirmed 2005) or latest.Make: Havells/Finolex/Polycab/Finecab or similar
									<b>Description:-</b> Excavation of cable trench 30 cm widex90cm deep in all types of soils for HT/LTUG cable as per specification No.Y/E.cable laying/6/99 annexed.
13	13	2.00	Numbers	1727.00	3454.00	AT Par	3454.00		<b>Description:-</b> Supply, erection and marking DP MCB 16-32A, 10 kA B-series in provided distribution board as per specification No. SW-SWR/MCBMake: Legrand/Havells/ L&T//INDOASIAN or similar
									<b>Description:-</b> Supply and laying of ISI marked 4 core 16 sqmm cross linked polyethylene (XLPE) insulated LT UG cable, PVC outer sheathed,armored with galvanized round steel wire or steel strip and with Aluminium conductor suitable for rated voltage at 1100 volts grade and conforming to IS:7098 (Part-1)/1988 with amdt. no.1,2 & 3 (reaffirmed 2005) or latest.Make: Havells/Finolex/Polycab/Finecab or similar
14	14	160.00	Metre	147.00	23520.00	AT Par	23520.00		<b>Description:-</b> Supply, erection and marking DP MCB 16-32A, 10 kA B-series in provided distribution board as per specification No. SW-SWR/MCBMake: Legrand/Havells/ L&T//INDOASIAN or similar
									<b>Description:-</b> Supply, erection and marking DP MCB 16-32A, 10 kA B-series in provided distribution board as per specification No. SW-SWR/MCBMake: Legrand/Havells/ L&T//INDOASIAN or similar
15	15	400.00	Metre	135.00	54000.00	AT Par	54000.00		<b>Description:-</b> Supply, erection and marking DP MCB 16-32A, 10 kA B-series in provided distribution board as per specification No. SW-SWR/MCBMake: Legrand/Havells/ L&T//INDOASIAN or similar
									<b>Description:-</b> Supply, erection and marking DP MCB 16-32A, 10 kA B-series in provided distribution board as per specification No. SW-SWR/MCBMake: Legrand/Havells/ L&T//INDOASIAN or similar
16	16	600.00	Metre	224.00	134400.00	AT Par	134400.00		<b>Description:-</b> Supply, erection and marking DP MCB 16-32A, 10 kA B-series in provided distribution board as per specification No. SW-SWR/MCBMake: Legrand/Havells/ L&T//INDOASIAN or similar
									<b>Description:-</b> Supply, erection and marking DP MCB 16-32A, 10 kA B-series in provided distribution board as per specification No. SW-SWR/MCBMake: Legrand/Havells/ L&T//INDOASIAN or similar
17	17	20.00	Metre	511.00	10220.00	AT Par	10220.00		<b>Description:-</b> Supply, erection and marking DP MCB 16-32A, 10 kA B-series in provided distribution board as per specification No. SW-SWR/MCBMake: Legrand/Havells/ L&T//INDOASIAN or similar
									<b>Description:-</b> Supply, erection and marking DP MCB 16-32A, 10 kA B-series in provided distribution board as per specification No. SW-SWR/MCBMake: Legrand/Havells/ L&T//INDOASIAN or similar
18	18	20.00	Metre	2050.00	41000.00	AT Par	41000.00		<b>Description:-</b> Supply, erection and marking DP MCB 16-32A, 10 kA B-series in provided distribution board as per specification No. SW-SWR/MCBMake: Legrand/Havells/ L&T//INDOASIAN or similar
									<b>Description:-</b> Supply, erection and marking DP MCB 16-32A, 10 kA B-series in provided distribution board as per specification No. SW-SWR/MCBMake: Legrand/Havells/ L&T//INDOASIAN or similar
19	19	1.00	Numbers	12186.00	12186.00	AT Par	12186.00		<b>Description:-</b> Supply, erection and marking DP MCB 16-32A, 10 kA B-series in provided distribution board as per specification No. SW-SWR/MCBMake: Legrand/Havells/ L&T//INDOASIAN or similar
									<b>Description:-</b> Supply, erection and marking DP MCB 16-32A, 10 kA B-series in provided distribution board as per specification No. SW-SWR/MCBMake: Legrand/Havells/ L&T//INDOASIAN or similar
20	20	1.00	Numbers	4630.00	4630.00	AT Par	4630.00		<b>Description:-</b> Supply, erection and marking DP MCB 16-32A, 10 kA B-series in provided distribution board as per specification No. SW-SWR/MCBMake: Legrand/Havells/ L&T//INDOASIAN or similar
									<b>Description:-</b> Supply, erection and marking DP MCB 16-32A, 10 kA B-series in provided distribution board as per specification No. SW-SWR/MCBMake: Legrand/Havells/ L&T//INDOASIAN or similar
21	21	1.00	Numbers	13770.00	13770.00	AT Par	13770.00		<b>Description:-</b> Supply, erection and marking DP MCB 16-32A, 10 kA B-series in provided distribution board as per specification No. SW-SWR/MCBMake: Legrand/Havells/ L&T//INDOASIAN or similar
									<b>Description:-</b> Supply, erection and marking DP MCB 16-32A, 10 kA B-series in provided distribution board as per specification No. SW-SWR/MCBMake: Legrand/Havells/ L&T//INDOASIAN or similar
22	22	6.00	Numbers	4041.00	24246.00	AT Par	24246.00		<b>Description:-</b> Supply, erection and marking DP MCB 16-32A, 10 kA B-series in provided distribution board as per specification No. SW-SWR/MCBMake: Legrand/Havells/ L&T//INDOASIAN or similar
									<b>Description:-</b> Supply, erection and marking DP MCB 16-32A, 10 kA B-series in provided distribution board as per specification No. SW-SWR/MCBMake: Legrand/Havells/ L&T//INDOASIAN or similar
23	23								<b>Description:-</b> Supply, erection and marking DP MCB 16-32A, 10 kA B-series in provided distribution board as per specification No. SW-SWR/MCBMake: Legrand/Havells/ L&T//INDOASIAN or similar
									<b>Description:-</b> Supply, erection and marking DP MCB 16-32A, 10 kA B-series in provided distribution board as per specification No. SW-SWR/MCBMake: Legrand/Havells/ L&T//INDOASIAN or similar

**NANDED DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NED-E-05-2026-27

**Closing Date/Time:** 07/07/2026 15:00

	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and erection of earth electrode as per the enclosed specification.						
24	24	2000.00	Metre	132.00	264000.00	AT Par	264000.00
	<b>Description:-</b> "Supply, erecting and laying of HDPE pipe of PE-80 grade in PN-4 outer dia of HDPE pipe 63mm (nearest 2" dia) and wall thickness minimum 2.5 mm maximum 2.8 mm with 'T' joints, bends, elbows etc. including all other connected accessories. Make: M/s.Sudhakar/ Nagarjuna polymer/ Nandi/ Plasto/Narmada Polymer or similar						
25	25	2160.00	Metre	12.00	25920.00	AT Par	25920.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and running of 8 SWG GI wire is to be laid for earth continuity.						
26	26	1.00	Each	5888.00	5888.00	AT Par	5888.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supplying and erecting programmable digital almanac timer micro controller based with real time clock to operate on derived switching-ON & switching-OFF street light as per daily sunset and sunrise respectively automatically having 4 digit LED continuous time display, relay output 230 V/10A with 10 hrs. battery backup and manual over drive facility capable to drive different capacity contactors timer erected in provided M.S. box in an approved manner.						
27	27	3.00	Numbers	516.00	1548.00	AT Par	1548.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supplying and erecting unbreakable concealed type modular switch box with double mounting plate for 12 module duly erected flush to wall with required chiselling and finishing with cement mortar / POP as per required to match the background in an approved manner. Make: Legrand/Havells/GM or similar						
28	28	1.00	Numbers	2673.00	2673.00	AT Par	2673.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supplying and erecting triple pole and neutral distribution board (TPNDB) with door surface/flush mounted with 4 ways for incoming and 12 ways for out going SP/TP MCB's on iron frame/laminated board as per specification No. SW-SWR/MCBDB Make: Legrand/Havells/L&T or similar						
29	29	2.00	Numbers	1485.00	2970.00	AT Par	2970.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply, erection and marking TPN MCB63A, 10 kA C-series in provided distribution board as per specification No. SW-SWR/MCB Make: Legrand/Havells/L&T or similar						
30	30	5.00	Each	2710.00	13550.00	AT Par	13550.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 60 W LED Street light luminarie made up of pressure die cast aluminum housing with high efficiency LED as lighting source and lens with toughened glass having bottom opening separate driver compartment with IP 66 protection suitable to operate with necessary mounting accessories, clamps and hardware etc						
31	31	5.00	Each	100.00	500.00	AT Par	500.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection,connecting, testing and commissioning of 60 W LED Street light luminarie made up of pressure die cast aluminum housing with high efficiency LED as lighting source and lens with toughened glass having bottom opening separate driver compartment with IP 66 protection suitable to operate with necessary mounting accessories, clamps and hardware etc						
32	32	2.00	Numbers	3869.00	7738.00	AT Par	7738.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 100W LED flood light fixture complete with necessary mounting accessories,clamps and hardware etc						
33	33	2.00	Numbers	86.00	172.00	AT Par	172.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection, connecting,testing and commissioning of 100W LED flood light fixture complete with necessary mounting accessories,clamps and hardware etc						
34	34	26.00	Point	672.00	17472.00	AT Par	17472.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Provision of concealed wiring with two runs of 1.5 Sq,mm 1100 Volts and one run of flexible copper conductor 1.5 Sq,mm 1100 Volts FRLS PVC insulated wires ISI marked (Phase, neutral and earth)(up to 10 meters) in the PVC conduit pipe with 6A flush modular type switch including 2 way switches where ever required, ceiling rose, bulb holder and modular type plate cover to MS switch control box including all labour charges complete for light points, ceiling fans and exhaust fans points cat walk points and ioh service building points etc. accessories.						
35	35	90.00	Metre	102.00	9180.00	AT Par	9180.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and run of 2 nos, 2.5 sqmm, 1100 V PVC (FRLS) insulated flexible copper conductor wires and one run of 1.5 sqmm PVC (FRLS) insulated flexible copper cable for earthing in existing PVC conduit Pipe conforming to IS 1554-part 1.						
36	36	140.00	Metre	154.00	21560.00	AT Par	21560.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and run of 2 nos, 4.0 sqmm, 1100 V PVC (FRLS) insulated flexible copper conductor wires and one run of 2.5 sqmm PVC (FRLS) insulated flexible copper cable for earthing in existing PVC conduit pipe conforming to IS 1554-part						
37	37	80.00	Metre	181.00	14480.00	AT Par	14480.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and run of 2 nos, 6.0 sqmm, 1100 V PVC (FRLS) insulated flexible copper conductor wires and one run of 2.5 sqmm PVC (FRLS) insulated flexible copper cable for earthing in existing PVC conduit/Casing and capping pipe.						
	38	320.00	Metre	37.00	11840.00	AT Par	11840.00

**NANDED DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NED-E-05-2026-27

**Closing Date/Time:** 07/07/2026 15:00

38	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and concealed laying of 25 mm dia 2mm thick PVC pipe (ISI MARK) heavy mechanical stress FRLS with all required accessories including masonry work (chipping etc.) and labour charges etc.							
39	39	160.00	Metre	57.00	9120.00	AT Par	9120.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and laying of 32 mm dia 2 mm thick PVC pipe (ISI mark) concealed in roof slab and wall with all required accessories including masonry work(chipping etc.) and labour charges etc (for main to sub mains).							
40	40	4.00	Numbers	4899.00	19596.00	AT Par	19596.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply, fixing and connecting of 2 pole 2 module 32A 30 mA Lexic RCBOs conforming to IEC 61009-2-1 as advised by the site supervisor with all necessary accessories complete or equivalent make.							
41	41	3.00	Numbers	350.00	1050.00	AT Par	1050.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and fixing of 10A SP 1 Modular mini MCB conforming to IS:13947, C" Curve Model No. AB 1111 of GM make or it's equivalent in Module box including all accessories complete.							
42	42	2.00	Numbers	230.00	460.00	AT Par	460.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and fixing of B curve SP MCBs of 6A with all Connected accessories as per IEC 60898-1.							
43	43	2.00	Numbers	4620.00	9240.00	AT Par	9240.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply, fixing, connecting and commissioning of SMC cable termination junction Box of size 250x200x105 with shock proof, rust proof, fire resistant, weather proof with IP65 protection suitable for termination of 2/4 core LT UG cables up to 70 sq.mm., 3 phase 415 volts including hylam sheet, heavy duty terminal connections, clamping arrangements etc.							
44	44	200.00	Metre	433.00	86600.00	AT Par	86600.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply, laying, connecting, testing and commissioning of 4 core 50 Sq.mm. LT XLPE aluminium (armoured) UG cable 1100 Volts as per IS:7098/Part-I/1988 or latest Including cleats, lugs, joints, glands etc.							
45	45	1800.00	Metre	340.00	612000.00	AT Par	612000.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply, laying, connecting, testing and commissioning of 2core 70 mm <sup>2</sup> LT XLPE aluminium (armoured) UG Cable, 1100 Volts as perIS:7098/Pt.I/1988 . or latest Including cleats, lugs, joints, glands etc.							
46	46	1.00	Numbers	43890.00	43890.00	AT Par	43890.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and erection of Automatic Changeover Color Light Signalling Panel Capacity 60A For 10KVA AT as per RDSO specification No.TI/SPC/PSI/CLS /0020with A & C Slip 1 to 4 or latest							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
<b>Schedule</b> ( ) B-Proposed interlocking of LC No. 33 between ADB-PMKT and LC 74 between BDU-Jalna stations over Nanded Division- Electrical Arrangements.							2391160.00	
1	1	36.00	Each	379.00	13644.00	AT Par	13644.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and fixing of 20 W LED Tube Light fittings Make:Havells/Syska/Crompton/Bajaj/Surya/or similar							
2	2	8.00	Numbers	2428.00	19424.00	AT Par	19424.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and fixing of 28W 1200mm BLDC Ceiling Fan, BEE 5 star rated with remote control and all connected accessories conforming to class 1 of IS:374/1979 with amdts 1 to 6 including labor charges. Make:Havells/ CG/Bajaj/Orient/Atomberg or similar							
3	3	4.00	Numbers	2220.00	8880.00	AT Par	8880.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and fixing of Ventilating Fans (Exhaust fan) of 4 pole 300 mm sweep size with metallic body with capacitor conforming to IS No.2312/67 (Reaffirmed 2005) complete with louver and all connected accessories. Make: Havells/CG/Bajaj/ Khaitan or similar							
4	4	8.00	Numbers	12844.00	102752.00	AT Par	102752.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Providing & erecting 5 m high (clear height) galvanized OCTAGONAL pole with foundation bolts having bottom of 130 mm A/F, top 70mm A/F on provided foundation as per specification							
5	5	8.00	Each	3023.00	24184.00	AT Par	24184.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Providing & casting of M-20 grade reinforced cement concrete (RCC) foundation suitable for 3m to 5m high octagonal/conical G.I.pole considering the safe soil bearing capacity at site as 10 T/sq m at 1.5m depth including supply of steel,concrete,excavation and fixing provided nut bolts with the help of template as per design in an approved manner.							
6	6	8.00	Each	802.00	6416.00	AT Par	6416.00	
	<b>Description:-</b> Supplying and erecting Street light bracket for erection of Single fitting made from 40 mm. dia 'B' class G.I. pipe 1.0 min length along with pole cap of 300 mm length 100 mm dia duly welded as per specification							
	7	8.00	Set	367.00	2936.00	AT Par	2936.00	

**NANDED DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NED-E-05-2026-27

**Closing Date/Time:** 07/07/2026 15:00

7	<b>Description:-</b> Service connection to the fitting from the junction box of 5 mtrs Octogonal pole by means of PVC insulated copper conductor of 3 core 1.5 sq mm with necessary lugs at the junction box and necessary termination at the lumininaire complete						
8	8	22.00	Numbers	298.00	6556.00	AT Par	6556.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supplying and erecting unbreakable concealed type modular switch box with double mounting plate for 6 module duly erected flush to wall with required chiseling and finishing with cement mortar / POP as per required to match the background in an approved manner. Make: Legrand/ Havells/GM/Indoasian or similar						
9	9	28.00	Numbers	166.00	4648.00	AT Par	4648.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and erection of modular type 3 pin 16A multi socket with safety shutter ISI mark approved make duly erected on provided plate and box with wiring connections complete. Make:Legrand/Havells/GM/Indoasian or similar						
10	10	28.00	Numbers	94.00	2632.00	AT Par	2632.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and erection of modular type switch 16A ISI mark approved make duly erected on provided plate and box with wiring connections complete. Make:Legrand/Havells/GM/Indoasian or similar						
11	11	18.00	Numbers	125.00	2250.00	AT Par	2250.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and erection of modular type 5 pin 6A multi socket with safety shutter ISI mark approved make duly erected on provided plate and box with wiring connections complete. Make: Legrand/Havells/GM/Indoasian or similar						
12	12	18.00	Numbers	48.00	864.00	AT Par	864.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and erection modular type switch 6/10A ISI mark approved make duly erected on provided plate and box with wiring connections complete. Make:Legrand/Havells/ GM/Indoasian or similar						
13	13	4.00	Numbers	1580.00	6320.00	AT Par	6320.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supplying and erecting single pole and neutral distribution board (SPNDB), with 2ways for incoming and 10 ways (10 poles) for outgoing SP MCBs, with door, 1.2 mm thickness surface / flush mounted, IP 43 Protection on iron / GI frame as per specification no. SW-SWR/MCBDB Make:Legrand/Havells/L&T/INDOASIAN or similar						
14	14	16.00	Numbers	499.00	7984.00	AT Par	7984.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply, erection and marking DP MCB 16-32A, 10 kA B-series in provided distribution board as per specification No. SW-SWR/MCB Make: Legrand/Havells/ L&T//INDOASIAN or similar						
15	15	320.00	Metre	135.00	43200.00	AT Par	43200.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and laying of ISI marked 4 core 16 sqmm cross linked polyethylene (XLPE) insulated LT UG cable, PVC outer sheathed,armored with galvanized round steel wire or steel strip and with Aluminium conductor suitable for rated voltage at 1100 volts grade and conforming to IS:7098 (Part-1)/1988 with amdt. no.1,2 & 3 (reaffirmed 2005) or latest.Make: Havells/Finolex/Polycab/Finecab or similar						
16	16	700.00	Metre	124.00	86800.00	AT Par	86800.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Excavation of cable trench 30 cm widex90cm deep in all types of soils for HT/LTUG cable as per specification No.Y/E.cable laying/6/99 annexed.						
17	17	500.00	Metre	205.00	102500.00	AT Par	102500.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Cutting of esphated road/ concrete/ cement/under the track etc., and excavation of cable trench 30 cm wide x 90cm deep road etc., for laying of HT/LT UG cable. After laying of cable the trench should be brought to its original position by providing tar/ concrete/ cement as per the site conditions and as per directions of Rly.Engineer.						
18	18	40.00	Metre	468.00	18720.00	AT Par	18720.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 50 mm dia 'B' class ERW GI pipe conforming to IS: 1239 Part 1 (2004) and fixing with suitable clamps on wall/ building including laying of cable through GI pipe.						
19	19	40.00	Metre	1876.00	75040.00	AT Par	75040.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Horizontal drilling of bores for laying of LT UG cables across the road/track						
20	20	2.00	Numbers	11150.00	22300.00	AT Par	22300.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply, erection, testing and commissioning of 60 &150 CLS junction box as per the drawing No: 01/2022-4/2/AT, Dated: 11/03/2022 or latest.						
21	21	2.00	Numbers	4236.00	8472.00	AT Par	8472.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply, fixing and commissioning of 63A 4 pole MCCBs with 25 KA breaking capacity (for AT terminal box as per Dawing enclosed						
22	22	2.00	Numbers	12600.00	25200.00	AT Par	25200.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply, fixing and connecting and commissioning of Weather proof terminal box with Bimetallic bus bar with clamp bolts nuts including all accessories etc.(For 25KVA & 10KVA AT) As per DRG No:E.252/TrD/HQ/AT-JB/2022-23 (Alt-1) , Dated:22/11/2023 or latest						
23	23	10.00	Numbers	3698.00	36980.00	AT Par	36980.00

**NANDED DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NED-E-05-2026-27

**Closing Date/Time:** 07/07/2026 15:00

	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and erection of earth electrode as per the enclosed specification.						
24	24	2820.00	Metre	121.00	341220.00	AT Par	341220.00
	<b>Description:-</b> "Supply, erecting and laying of HDPE pipe of PE-80 grade in PN-4 outer dia of HDPE pipe 63mm (nearest 2" dia) and wall thickness minimum 2.5 mm maximum 2.8 mm with "T" joints, bends, elbows etc. including all other connected accessories. Make: M/s.Sudhakar/ Nagarjuna polymer/ Nandi/ Plasto/Narmada Polymer or similar						
25	25	2820.00	Metre	11.00	31020.00	AT Par	31020.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and running of 8 SWG GI wire is to be laid for earth continuity.						
26	26	2.00	Each	5535.00	11070.00	AT Par	11070.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supplying and erecting programmable digital almanac timer micro controller based with real time clock to operate on derived switching-ON & switching-OFF street light as per daily sunset and sunrise respectively automatically having 4 digit LED continuous time display, relay output 230 V/10A with 10 hrs. battery backup and manual over drive facility capable to drive different capacity contactors timer erected in provided M.S. box in an approved manner.						
27	27	6.00	Numbers	485.00	2910.00	AT Par	2910.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supplying and erecting unbreakable concealed type modular switch box with double mounting plate for 12 module duly erected flush to wall with required chiselling and finishing with cement mortar / POP as per required to match the background in an approved manner. Make: Legrand/Havells/GM or similar						
28	28	10.00	Each	3098.00	30980.00	AT Par	30980.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 60 W LED Street light luminarie made up of pressure die cast aluminum housing with high efficiency LED as lighting source and lens with toughened glass having bottom opening separate driver compartment with IP 66 protection suitable to operate with necessary mounting accessories, clamps and hardware etc						
29	29	10.00	Each	143.00	1430.00	AT Par	1430.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection,connecting, testing and commissioning of 60 W LED Street light luminarie made up of pressure die cast aluminum housing with high efficiency LED as lighting source and lens with toughened glass having bottom opening separate driver compartment with IP 66 protection suitable to operate with necessary mounting accessories, clamps and hardware etc						
30	30	4.00	Numbers	4422.00	17688.00	AT Par	17688.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply of 100W LED flood light fixture complete with necessary mounting accessories,clamps and hardware etc						
31	31	4.00	Numbers	98.00	392.00	AT Par	392.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Erection, connecting,testing and commissioning of 100W LED flood light fixture complete with necessary mounting accessories,clamps and hardware etc						
32	32	52.00	Point	743.00	38636.00	AT Par	38636.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Provision of concealed wiring with two runs of 1.5 Sq,mm 1100 Volts and one run of flexible copper conductor 1.5 Sq,mm 1100 Volts FRLS PVC insulated wires ISI marked (Phase, neutral and earth)(up to 10 meters) in the PVC conduit pipe with 6A flush modular type switch including 2 way switches where ever required, ceiling rose, bulb holder and modular type plate cover to MS switch control box including all labour charges complete for light points, ceiling fans and exhaust fans points cat walk points and ioh service building points etc. accessories.						
33	33	180.00	Metre	113.00	20340.00	AT Par	20340.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and run of 2 nos, 2.5 sqmm, 1100 V PVC (FRLS) insulated flexible copper conductor wires and one run of 1.5 sqmm PVC (FRLS) insulated flexible copper cable for earthing in existing PVC conduit Pipe conforming to IS 1554-part 1.						
34	34	320.00	Metre	170.00	54400.00	AT Par	54400.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and run of 2 nos, 4.0 sqmm, 1100 V PVC (FRLS) insulated flexible copper conductor wires and one run of 2.5 sqmm PVC (FRLS) insulated flexible copper cable for earthing in existing PVC conduit pipe conforming to IS 1554-part						
35	35	160.00	Metre	200.00	32000.00	AT Par	32000.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and run of 2 nos, 6.0 sqmm, 1100 V PVC (FRLS) insulated flexible copper conductor wires and one run of 2.5 sqmm PVC (FRLS) insulated flexible copper cable for earthing in existing PVC conduit/Casing and capping pipe.						
36	36	640.00	Metre	41.00	26240.00	AT Par	26240.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and concealed laying of 25 mm dia 2mm thick PVC pipe (ISI MARK) heavy mechanical stress FRLS with all required accessories including masonry work (chipping etc.) and labour charges etc.						
37	37	160.00	Metre	63.00	10080.00	AT Par	10080.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and laying of 32 mm dia 2 mm thick PVC pipe (ISI mark) concealed in roof slab and wall with all required accessories including masonry work(chipping etc.) and labour charges etc (for main to sub mains).						
	38	4.00	Numbers	5414.00	21656.00	AT Par	21656.00

**NANDED DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NED-E-05-2026-27

**Closing Date/Time:** 07/07/2026 15:00

38	<b>Description:-</b> Supply, fixing and connecting of 2 pole 2 module 32A 30 mA Lexic RCBOs conforming to IEC 61009-2-1 as advised by the site supervisor with all necessary accessories complete or equivalent make.						
39	39	4.00	Numbers	387.00	1548.00	AT Par	1548.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and fixing of 10A SP 1 Modular mini MCB conforming to IS:13947, C" Curve Model No. AB 1111 of GM make or it's equivalent in Module box including all accessories complete.						
40	40	4.00	Numbers	254.00	1016.00	AT Par	1016.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply and fixing of B curve SP MCBs of 6A with all Connected accessories as per IEC 60898-1.						
41	41	2.00	Numbers	5468.00	10936.00	AT Par	10936.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply, fixing, connecting and commissioning of SMC cable termination junction Box of size 250x200x105 with shock proof, rust proof, fire resistant, weather proof with IP65 protection suitable for termination of 2/4 core LT UG cables up to 70 sq.mm., 3 phase 415 volts including hylam sheet, heavy duty terminal connections, clamping arrangements etc.						
42	42	2500.00	Metre	402.00	1005000.00	AT Par	1005000.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply, laying, connecting, testing and commissioning of 2core 70 mm <sup>2</sup> LT XLPE aluminium (armoured) UG Cable, 1100 Volts as per IS:7098/Pt.I/1988 .						
43	43	2.00	Numbers	51948.00	103896.00	AT Par	103896.00
	<b>Description:-</b> Supply, fixing, connecting, installation, testing and commissioning of Automatic change over panel complete for color light signaling system having 3 phase supply 60 Amps capacity with all connected accessories vig. rotary selector switch, air break contactor, MCCBs, MCBs. LEDs. alarm buzzer, alarm reset micro switch etc. meeting RDSO technical specification No. TI/SPC/PSI/CLS/0020 with amendment No.2 dt.3-4-2006 or latest.						

**3. ITEM BREAKUP**

No item break up added
------------------------

**4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS**

**Special Technical Criteria**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Electrical License: The tenderer shall possess a valid Electrical Contractor License, issued by any State Government or Union Territory Administration, authorizing execution of electrical works up to 650 V. The contractor shall have in his employment or shall engage a person holding a valid certificate of competency issued by any State Government or Union Territory Administration for supervision of electrical works up to 650 V. Offers not accompanied by a valid Electrical Contractor License and requisite Supervisor competency for works up to 650 V shall be summarily rejected. Note: In case of expiry of validity of license during contract, the contractor should renew the license so that it is always valid during contract.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

**Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:**

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website <a href="http://www.ireps.gov.in">www.ireps.gov.in</a> . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.



**NANDED DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NED-E-05-2026-27

**Closing Date/Time:** 07/07/2026 15:00

7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

**Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.**

S.No.	Description
1	<b>Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.</b> Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. ( <a href="#">Click here</a> to download the Format of Self Certification)

## 5. COMPLIANCE

### Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)
2	Tenderer /s are required to submit a scanned / attested copy of following information along with their tender- 1. Bank Account No 2. Name of Bank 3. Indian Financial System Code {IFSC} 4.PAN No 5. Tenderers Contact No Contractor should provide firms PAN, issued by Income Tax Department with his quote or within30 {Thirty} days of award of contract. No payment will be released without submission of PAN. All taxes including surcharge and cess shall be recovered from his payment as per tax provisions in vogue.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

### General Instructions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer shall thoroughly go through the entire tender document and strictly adhere the instructions and directions given at different pages.	No	No	Not Allowed
1.1	It is responsibility of the tenderer that they ensure to see any corrigendum of the tender to check the corrigendum on the website from time to time.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	All the required/supporting documents should be scanned and uploaded.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	In case the date of closing mentioned in the Notice Inviting Tender is declared a holiday/bandh/strike etc. on any account, the date of closing tender online will not be changed as the application in the website of IREPS does not permit submission of any offer after closing date and time of the tender. However, opening of tenders online will be on any convenient day after the closing date/time of tenders.	No	No	Not Allowed



**NAANED DIVISION-ELECTRICAL/SOUTH CENTRAL RLY  
TENDER DOCUMENT**

**Tender No:** NED-E-05-2026-27

**Closing Date/Time:** 07/07/2026 15:00

4	Opening of e-tender online:- The e-tenders will be opened online using the IREPS portal. No representative is required to be present for opening of tender and taking notes of rates quoted and ranking as the complete details of rates etc. of all the bidders shall be available to the bidders in the website after the opening of the tender.	No	No	Not Allowed
---	--	----	----	-------------

**Undertakings**

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	I/ We have visited the works site and I /We am /are aware of the site conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	I/We have read the various conditions to tender attached/referred to in this tender and agree to abide by the said conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed

**6. Documents attached with tender**

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	GCC-2022.pdf	GCC 2022 works
2	GCCCorrectionSlips1to11_compressed.pdf	ACS 1 to 11 of GCC
3	TenderNoNEDE05LCNo1553374.pdf	TB NED E 05 LC 155 33 74
4	TechCircular05-2022provisionofearthelectrodesearthing3_compressed.pdf	Earth Pit Specification

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

**Signed By:** SREENIVASA RAO PILLI

**Designation :** Sr.DEE/M/NED